

No. 10-1016

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL COLEMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS;  
FRANK BROCCOLINA, STATE COURT  
ADMINISTRATOR; LARRY JONES,  
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE UNIVERSITY  
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC  
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118  
State College, PA 16803  
(814) 865-3832  
mlf25@psu.edu

EDWARD SMITH, JR.  
LAW OFFICE OF  
EDWARD SMITH, JR.  
2225 Saint Paul Street  
Baltimore, MD 21218  
(410) 366-0494

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Statutory Language, The Legislative Record, And <i>Hibbs</i> All Confirm That Congress Addressed Unconstitutional Gender Discrimination When It Enacted The FMLA.....	4
II. Congress Had Sufficient Evidence Of Gender Discrimination By The States To Abrogate The States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity .....	7
A. The <i>Hibbs</i> Court Determined That Congress Established A Sufficient Record Of Sex Discrimination By State Employers Before Enacting The FMLA....	11
B. Respondent Cites Fragments Of The Legislative Record Out Of Context To Diminish Its Significance .....	13
III. The <i>Hibbs</i> Court Gave Practical Meaning To “Congruence And Proportionality” .....	17
A. Congress Has Broad Discretion When Legislating To Protect Members Of A Suspect Class.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The FMLA’s Economic Impact Accomplishes The Statute’s Fundamental Purpose, To Combat Gender Discrimination In The Granting Of Workplace Leave .....	21
C. Congress Tailored The FMLA Both To Prevent And To Remedy Violations Of A Constitutional Right That Other Statutes Fail To Correct .....	23
IV. The Provision Of Monetary Damages Is A Critical Component Of The Congruent And Proportional Remedial Scheme Crafted By Congress .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Brockman v. Wyoming Dep't of Family Services</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 17, 19, 24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25, 26
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comms.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	13
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Co. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	26
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	2
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009).....	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) .....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Touwell v. Ohio Dept. of Mental Retardation &amp; Developmental Disabilities</i> , 422 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 22
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(5).....	5, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(6).....	6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4).....	4, 5, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(5).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a).....	25

## LEGISLATIVE RECORD

H.R. REP. NO. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993) .....	8
H.R. REP. NO. 101-28, pt. 1 (1989) .....	15, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 101-28, pt. 1 (1989) .....	15, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 101-28, pt. 1 (1989) .....	14
H.R. REP. NO. 102-135, pt. 1 (1991) .....	10
H.R. REP. NO. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993) .....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2, The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 102d Cong. (1991)</i> .....	10
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2, The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 102d Cong. (1991)</i> .....	9
S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993).....	15
S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993).....	14
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. (1986)</i> .....	10
